

---

## **In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, by and through its Attorney General, Jeff Landry; THE STATE OF ALABAMA, by and through its Attorney General, Steve Marchall; THE STATE OF FLORIDA, by and through its Attorney General, Ashley Moody; THE STATE OF GEORGIA, by and through its Attorney General, Christopher M. Carr; THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, by and through its Attorney General, Daniel Cameron; THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, by and through its Attorney General, Lynn Fitch; THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, by and through its Governor, Kristi Noem; THE STATE OF TEXAS, by and through its Attorney General, Ken Paxton; THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, by and through its Attorney General, Patrick Morrissey; THE STATE OF WYOMING, by and through its Attorney General, Bridget Hill,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States; CECILIA ROUSE, in her official capacity as Chairwoman of the Council of Economic Advisers; SHALANDA YOUNG, in her official capacity as Acting Director of the Office of Management and Budget; KEI KOIZUMI, in his official capacity as Acting Director of the Office of Science and Technology Policy; JANET YELLEN, Secretary, U.S. Department of Treasury; DEB HAALAND, Secretary, U.S. Department of the Interior; TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture; GINA RAIMONDO, Secretary, U.S. Department of Commerce; XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; PETE BUTTIGIEG, in his official capacity as Secretary of Transportation; JENNIFER GRANHOLM, Secretary, U.S. Department of Energy; BRENDA MALLORY, in her official capacity as Chairwoman of the Council on Environmental Quality; MICHAEL S. REGAN, in his official capacity as Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency; GINA MCCARTHY, in her official capacity as White House National Climate Advisor; BRIAN DEESE, in his official capacity as Director of the National Economic Council; JACK DANIELSON, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration; UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION; INTERAGENCY WORKING GROUP ON SOCIAL COST OF GREENHOUSE GASES,

Defendants-Appellants.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
AMICUS CURIAE’S SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS UNDER FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 29.2 .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The President lacks authority to order the IWG to publish a binding SC-GHG estimate upon all agencies .....	5
B. The IWG is an agency and subject to the mandates of the APA .....	9
C. The IWG’s SC-GHG valuations are subject to the procedural requirements of the APA .....	11
D. Issuing SC-GHGs denies interested parties and the public the opportunity to participate in the rulemaking process.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902) .....	8
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	7, 8
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977) .....	7
<i>Chamber of Com. of the United States v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Chen v. INS</i> , 95 F.3d 801 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>Chocolate Manufacturers Assoc. v. Block</i> , 755 F.2d 1098 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	6, 7
<i>Clean Water Action v. United States Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 939 F.3d 308 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Connecticut Light &amp; Power Co. v. Nuclear Reg. Com.</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	8
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	12
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974) .....	7, 11

<i>Meyer v. Bush</i> , 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	9, 10
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	6
<i>Rushforth v. Council of Econ. Advisors</i> , 762 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Spartan Radiocasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 619 F.2d 314 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 412 F.2d 740 (3d Cir. 1969).....	13
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engr’s v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1807 (2016).....	11
<i>Youngstown Sheet and Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	6

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A).....	12
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	11
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....	11, 12
5 U.S.C. § 3161.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	5

**Other Authorities**

78 Fed. Reg. 49975 (Aug. 16, 2013).....	7
86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 25, 2021).....	5
86 Fed. Reg. 7040 (Jan. 25, 2021).....	4, 5, 10
86 Fed. Reg. 55757 (Oct. 7, 2021).....	11
86 Fed. Reg. 59042 (Oct. 26, 2021).....	11

86 Fed. Reg. 70755 (Dec. 13, 2021).....	11
86 Fed. Reg. 74434 (Dec. 30, 2021).....	10
Bureau of Land Management (BLM), Fact Sheet: Analyzing the effects of fossil fuel leasing and development on greenhouse gasses (Oct. 29, 2021).....	11
Executive Order 13990 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5(b)(ii) .....	4
§ 5(b)(ii)(A).....	4
§ 5(b)(ii)(B).....	4
Executive Order 14013 .....	5
Executive Order 14027 .....	5
Jane A. Leggett, <i>Federal Citations to the Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases</i> , Congressional Research Service, March 17, 2017 .....	3
Nick Loris, <i>Flaws in the Social Cost of Carbon, the Social Cost of Methane, and the Social Cost of Nitrous Oxide</i> , testimony before House Subcommittee on Energy and Mineral Resources, July 27, 2017 .....	2, 3
